2040 - 9.0 9.0 22.4 24.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 47.1 38.1

2041 - 9.0 9.0 22.9 24.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 47.6 38.6

2042 - 9.0 9.0 23.4 24.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 48.1 39.1

2043 - 9.0 9.0 23.9 24.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 48.6 39.6

2044 - 9.0 9.0 24.4 24.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 49.1 40.1

142.8 179.4 322.2 397.2 477.0 1.6 2.5 15 893.2 571.1

ENPV 94.5 48.8 143.3 100.7 128.2 0.4 0.7 3.8 233.8 90.4

EIRR   17.8%

9. Given that the presence of positive externalities (including public health and environmental

benefits) is not considered, this analysis establishes an overall lower bound of the economic

viability of this Project. The actual economic benefit, and hence, EIRR and ENPV is expected to

be considerably higher.

10. Sensitivity analysis has been carried out with respect to i) a 20% increase in construction

cost, ii) a 20% increase in O&M cost, iii) a 20% decrease in benefits, iv) a delay in operation by

one year, and v) a worst-case scenario combining all of the beforementioned scenarios and (vi)

28

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY

power sale at 2 MW. The EIRR remains above the EOCC of 9% for all the scenarios. The following

table provides the EIRR and ENPV under each sensitivity scenario:

Particulars EIRR% NPV @ 9%
(USD Million)

Base case 17.8% 90.4

Construction cost increase (+20%)  15.1% 71.5

O&M cost increase (+20%)  17.0% 80.7

Benefit decrease (-20%)  13.6% 43.7
Delay in operation by one year  17.7% 79.0

Combined Worst Scenario  10.2% 11.0

Power sale at 2 MW and without
transmission cost

10.8% 16.3

B. Financial Analysis

11. Methodology and approach.  Under the existing institutional arrangements, Waste

Management Corporation (WAMCO - a government owned corporation established in 2015) is

responsible for collection and transportation of waste from Malé and outer islands in the project

area to Thilafushi where the waste is currently dumped in the open dumpsite. WAMCO charges

a user fee for waste collection. However, at present, WAMCO tariff policy for waste collection and

transfer is not premised on full cost recovery. As there is no existing waste processing facility,

there is no dedicated tipping fee structure for waste processing in the Maldives.